December 26, 2007
Mr. Brian Oneto

P.O. Box 95
Drytown, CA  95699

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-07-181
Dear Mr. Oneto:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest  provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTIONS

1.  Given that you have two semi-trailers for storage on your ranch, do you have a conflict of interest in participating in the review and possible amendment of Amador County’s sea/land storage container ordinance?  
2.  If you have a conflict of interest, can you sell or give away the semi-trailers, removing them from your property, and then be free to vote?  
CONCLUSIONS

1.  It is substantially likely that your participation in the review or amendment of the sea/land container ordinance would affect your personal finances by $250.  Because of this effect on your personal finances, you have a conflict of interest in the Board of Supervisor’s consideration of the sea/land container ordinance and may not participate.  You must recuse yourself as discussed in this letter.  


2.  If you sell the semi-trailers to an individual and remove them from your property, you may participate in the matter unless the decision on the sea/land container ordinance would affect the purchaser’s “income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more.”  Under this standard, unless it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision would affect the individual’s income from or the value of the trailer by $1,000, you may participate.  In addition, if you give the trailers away and remove them from your property, you may participate in consideration of the sea/land storage container ordinance.    

FACTS


You are a member of the Amador County Board of Supervisors, representing District 5.  In 2006, the Board approved Amador County Code 19.48.160, a copy of which you provided to us, which is designed to regulate the use and placement of sea/land and other similar storage containers.  Because the ordinance was made applicable to all such containers in the unincorporated County, it contains a provision that delays enforcement until May 2008.  In relevant part, Section 19.48.160(I) prohibits the use of “railroad cars, cabooses, semi-trailers, or any other unit which slides off a chassis or frame (including a body, box or unit which is removed from a chassis)” as storage containers.  Amador County is looking to possibly re-write its sea-land storage container regulations.  


You state that many public agencies have storage containers, i.e., semi-trailers, sea/land containers, van bodies, etc.  There are hundreds of these containers used for storage throughout Amador County.  Wal-Mart has at times 20 to 30 being used.  Containers are also used by the schools, the local water agency, California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection, cities, non-profit groups, recycling centers, farmers, ranchers, K-Mart, businesses, homeowners and many others.  


You have two semi-trailers being used for storage on your ranch.  The semi-trailers were on your ranch being used for storage before the existing ordinance was passed.  They are complete trailers with axles, tires and all.  


You ask whether you may vote on a proposed new sea/land storage container ordinance or whether you have a conflict of interest.  If a conflict of interest is present, you ask if you can sell or give away the semi-trailers and then be free to vote?


You state that there are numerous storage containers in your district as well as the county as a whole.  It would be virtually impossible to obtain a count of them.  On a drive through just the main roads in the county, one spots storage containers everywhere.  The amount of containers used throughout this rural county is significant.  Your district is highly agricultural and depends on these containers.  You believe District 5 needs representation on this issue.  You ask if you are on an equal footing basis with your constituents and, as such, would you be able to vote under the public generally exception?    

In addition, you requested an opinion as to a possible conflict of interest of another supervisor whose spouse and daughter are employed by a business that uses semi-trailers and sea/land containers for storage.  As we discussed by phone on November 30, 2007, Commission staff can only provide advice to the requestor.  We cannot provide you advice concerning another individual’s duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329.)  
ANALYSIS


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted an eight-step analysis for determining whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  
Step 1.  Are you a “public official”?

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a member of the Amador County Board of Supervisors, a local government agency, you are a public official subject to the Act’s conflict-of-interest rules.  (Section 82041.)  Therefore, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.
Step 2.  Will you be making, participating in making or influencing a 

governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before or otherwise attempts to influence, any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)  
The Amador County Board of Supervisors has begun reviewing the current sea/land container ordinance, and is considering amending some of its provisions.  As a member of the Board of Supervisors, you would be making or participating in a governmental decision in voting on or considering amendment of this ordinance.  

Step 3.  What are your economic interests?
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to conflicts of interest arising

from an official’s economic interests.  These economic interests are described in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5, as follows:
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or 

she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she 

has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

· An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including 

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

                  if the gifts total $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, 

income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103.)   A governmental decision will have an effect on an official’s personal finances “if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.”  (Regulation 18703.5.)


Your economic interests that might be affected by the Board of Supervisors’ consideration of the sea/land storage container ordinance are your real property interest in your ranch and your personal finances.  
Step 4.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved 
in the governmental decision?


An economic interest which is directly involved in, and therefore, directly affected by, a governmental decision creates a greater risk of a conflict-of-interest than does an economic interest which is only indirectly involved in the decision.  We next determine whether your economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decisions about the container ordinance.


Real property:  Regulation 18704.2(b) states that real property is considered to be indirectly involved in a decision if 

“(1)  The decision solely concerns the amendment of an existing zoning ordinance or other land use regulation (such as changes in the uses permitted, or development standards applicable, within a particular zoning category) which is applicable to all other properties designated in that category ….”

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





